

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

**Case Number: SC16-381**  
**Lower Case No. 1D15-3048**

---

GAINESVILLE WOMAN CARE, LLC, ET AL.  
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
Respondents.

---

AMICI BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

Angela C. Vigil  
BAKER & McKENZIE LLP  
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1700  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 789-8900  
Facsimile: (305) 789-8953

Jaclyn Pampel\*  
Baker & McKenzie LLP  
660 Hansen Way  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Telephone: (650) 251-5951  
[Jaclyn.Pampel@bakermckenzie.com](mailto:Jaclyn.Pampel@bakermckenzie.com)

Catherine Y. Stillman\*  
Baker & McKenzie LLP  
452 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10018  
Telephone: (212) 626-4218  
[Catherine.Stillman@bakermckenzie.com](mailto:Catherine.Stillman@bakermckenzie.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, Bioethicists of Florida*

\* Admitted Pro Hac Vice

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. Statement of Interest.....	1
II. Summary of the Argument.....	3
III. Argument.....	5
A. H.B. 633 Subverts Individual Autonomy.....	5
B. H.B. 633 Subverts Justice.....	7
C. H.B. 633 Subverts the Principle of Non-Maleficence.....	8
D. H.B. 633 Interferes with the Patient-Physician Relationship.....	9
IV. Conclusion.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	Page
H.B. 633, 179th Reg. Sess., § 1 (Fla. 2015) , amending § 390.0111 Fla. Stat. ....	1
§ 390.0111 Fla. Stat. ....	1, 3
 <b>Books and Articles</b>	
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Informed Consent</i> , ACOG Committee Opinion No. 439, OBSTET GYNECOL (Aug. 2009) .....	5, 6
American Medical Association, <i>Opinion 8.08 - Informed Consent</i> , AMA Code of Medical Ethics (issued Mar. 1981).....	10
American Medical Association, <i>Opinion 10.01 - Fundamental Elements of the Patient-Physician Relationship</i> , AMA Code of Medical Ethics (issued June 1990) .....	10
American Medical Association, <i>Opinion 10.015 - The Patient- Physician Relationship</i> , AMA Code of Medical Ethics (issued June 2001) .....	9
Tom L. Beauchamp and James F. Childress, PRINCIPLES OF BIOMEDICAL ETHICS (7th ed. 2013) .....	5, 7, 8
Deborah Karasek, Sarah C.M. Roberts & Tracy A. Weitz, <i>Abortion Patients’ Experience and Perceptions of Waiting Periods: Survey Evidence Before Arizona’s Two-Visit 24-Hour Mandatory Waiting Period Law</i> , 26:1 Women’s Health Issues (Jan - Feb. 2016).....	9
Ruth Macklin, <i>Ethics and Reproductive Health: A Principled Approach</i> , World Health Statistic Quarterly 150 (1996),.....	7
The Nat’l Comm’n for the Protection of Human Subjects of Biomedical and Behavioral Research, “The Belmont Report: Ethical Principles and Guidelines for the Protection of Human Subjects of Research,” C.1. (Apr. 18, 1979) .....	6

Audrey F. Saftlas et al., *Prevalence of Intimate Partner Violence  
Among an Abortion Clinic Population*, 100(8) *Am. J. Public  
Health* (Aug. 2010) .....9

L. Snyder, *American College of Physicians Ethics Manual*, 156 (Pt. 2)  
*Ann. Intern. Med.* (6th ed. 2012) .....8
